IFRS 9 introduces a single classification and measurement model for financial assets which is dependent on the Group’s business model for managing
financial assets and on the contractual cash flow characteristics of those financial assets.

The contractual terms of the Group’s financial assets give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the
principal amount outstanding.

From 1 September 2018, loans receivable, trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents are held to collect contractual cash flows and are categorised
as subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Investments are held to collect contractual cash flows and to sell the financial asset and are categorised as measured at fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL).

The Group has classified financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost except for the contingent consideration arrangements which
are measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The classification of financial assets in accordance to IFRS 9 measurement categories from 1 September 2018 is shown below:

Financial assets IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 August
2018

IAS 39
’000

1 September
2018

IFRS 9
’000

Loans to group companies Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1 989 1 989
Trade and other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 135 762 135 762
Other financial assets Held for trading FVTPL 6 890 6 890
Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 93 390 93 390
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 4 308 698 4 308 698

4 546 729 4 546 729

IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 August
2018

IAS 39
’000

1 September
2018

IFRS 9
’000

Loans from group companies Amortised cost Amortised cost 5 001 5 001
Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 1 133 1 133
Trade and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 111 982 111 982
Bank overdraft Amortised cost Amortised cost 5 056 5 056

123 172 123 172

42	 Group Consolidated Annual Financial Statements 2019

AYO TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Accounting Policies (continued)

The reclassification into the new measurement categories of IFRS 9 did not have an impact on the Group.

The table below reconciles the loss allowance as reported on 31 August 2018 in accordance with IAS 39 to the ECL as determined under IFRS9 of financial
instruments that have been impacted by the adoption of IFRS 9.

Financial assets

Closing balance at 31 August 2018 6 890

IFRS 9 Opening balance 6 890

Impairment of financial instruments

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses for trade receivables and loans receivables. Expected credit loss is the difference between